

No. 14-7505

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TIMOTHY LEE HURST,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER  
FLORIDA CIRCUIT COURT JUDGES  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

STUART L. HARTSTONE  
ATTORNEY AT LAW  
STUART L. HARTSTONE, P.A.  
5112 Ventura Drive  
Delray Beach, Florida 33484  
(607) 227-8051

SONYA RUDENSTINE  
ATTORNEY AT LAW  
*Counsel of Record*  
2531 N.W. 41st Street, Suite E  
Gainesville, Florida 32606  
(352) 374-0604  
srudenstine@yahoo.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

259899



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
THE DECISION TO IMPOSE A DEATH SENTENCE HAS UNIQUE FEATURES THAT REQUIRE IT BE MADE BY A JURY OF LAY CITIZENS. ....	6
A. Whether Retribution Demands a Death Sentence is a Determination Best Made by a Jury.....	9
B. Because of the Central Role of Mitigation in Post- <i>Gregg</i> Capital Sentencing, the Decision Whether to Impose a Death Sentence Should Be Made by a Jury .....	11
C. The Advisory Jury under Florida’s Death- Penalty Scheme Fails to Satisfy the Eighth Amendment’s Reliability Requisite .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007) .....	12, 13
<i>Aguirre-Jarguin v. State</i> , 9 So. 3d 593 (Fla. 2009) .....	6, 16, 17
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	4, 6
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987).....	5, 12
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	4, 7-8
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	12
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	5, 6, 14, 15
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	4, 6-7, 9, 11
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995).....	9
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1986).....	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	4, 9-10
<i>Lamadline v. State</i> , 303 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1974) .....	16
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	12, 15
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988).....	5, 11
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	5, 10
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	13
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	5, 12, 16
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).....	15
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	13
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....	13, 14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	12
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984) .....	8, 9, 14, 15
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987) .....	14
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	13
<i>Tedder v. State</i> , 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975) .....	5-6, 16
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004) .....	12
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....	13, 15
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994) .....	11-12
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968) .....	15, 17
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	4, 6, 12, 14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Woodward v. Alabama</i> , 134 S. Ct. 405 (2013).....	7
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	11
<b>STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Sixth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>
Eighth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution..	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a) .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(2) .....	15
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(3) .....	15, 16
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) 7.11 .....	16
Leg. 268, 104th Leg., 1st Sess. (Neb. 2015) .....	7
Ehrhardt & Levinson, <i>Florida’s Legislative Response to Furman: An Exercise in Futility?</i> , 64 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 10 (1973).....	15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Judge O.H. Eaton, Jr., <i>Capital Punishment: A Failed Experiment (Part 2)</i> , 24 Florida Defender 56 (Spring 2012) .....	10
William J. Bowers, et al., <i>The Decision Maker Matters: An Empirical Examination of the Way the Role of the Judge and the Jury Influence Death Penalty Decision-Making</i> , 63 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 931 (2006) .....	16-17
